

No. 23-CV-1981

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
March Term 2024

Cooper Nicholas,

Petitioner,

v.

State of Delmont and Delmont University,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 7
Counsel for Petitioner
January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

 I. Question Presented 1 3

 II. Question Presented 2 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. By requiring Nicholas to speak a specific message or lose funding, the university imposed unconstitutional conditions on Nicholas’s speech rights 4

 A. Restricting Nicholas’s research to only allow certain conclusions is a form of viewpoint discrimination that fails strict scrutiny. 5

 1. The government presents no compelling state interest.6

 2. The restriction is not narrowly tailored.7

 B. The conditions against Nicholas cannot serve as penalties, coerce the speaker, or suppress his speech..... 10

 C. Since Nicholas does not speak a governmental message, the government may not limit his speech. 12

II. Dr. Nicholas’s Scientific Research Through the State-Funded Astrophysics Grant Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause. 12

 A. The Establishment Clause’s History Indicates that the Constitution Permits Some Interaction Between Church and State. 13

 B. The Establishment Clause is Not Offended Where an Individual Benefits from a Neutral Government Program and Any Religious Implications Result from Private Choice. 14

 C. Nicholas’s Potential Interest in Pursuing a Meso-Paganist Sage Position Does Not Create a State-Supported Clergy Concern Because His Pixelian Event Research Is Primarily Scientific in Nature. 17

 D. States Cannot Overprotect Antiestablishment Interests at the Expense of Other Constitutionally-Protected Rights..... 19

 E. The Court Should Not Defer to the University’s Judgment Because Nicholas’s Research Did Not Violate the Establishment Clause and the University Lacked Justification to Revoke His Grant. 21

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDIX A 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 570 U.S. 205, 214 (2013)	12
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019).....	13, 19
<i>American Communications Assn. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	16
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	5, 12
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5, 9
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	17
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	13, 14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	16, 17
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518, 530-31 (1972)	8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	6
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	13, 15, 16
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. Of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589, 603 (1967)	6, 7, 9

<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	5, 12
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	17, 18, 19
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8, 9
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	4
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5, 16, 17
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	5, 9, 10
<i>W. Va. Board of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	4
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	7
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	4, 10
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	6, 21
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	10
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2012)	19, 20

<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	5
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	17
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	13, 14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	13, 19, 21, 22
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	6, 7, 9
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	13, 14, 15
Other Authorities	
JOHN STUART MILL, ON LIBERTY (HACKETT PUBLISHING COMPANY, 1978)	7, 8, 11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	13, 19
